
表 9 年级变量对主观幸福感的单因素方差分析(N=251)  

Table 9 Grade variables on the subjective well-being of single factor analysis of variance (N=251) 

变量 

Variable 

类别 

Sort 

n M±SD F p 

幸福感总分 
Subjective well-being 

大一 
Freshman 
大二 
Sophomore 
大三 
Junior 
大四 
Senior 

143 
 
29 
 
46 
 
33 

80.57±11.03 
 
74.93±11.14 
 
72.76±11.50 
 
78.24±11.88 

6.52*** 0.000 

注：*p<0.05，**p<0.01, ***p<0.001 

Note：*p<0.05，**p<0.01, ***p<0.001 

 


